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REPUBLIC OF KENYA 

IN THE CHIEF MAGISTRATES’ COURT AT MAVOKO 

MAVOKO LAW COURTS 

CRIMINAL CASE NO. 575 OF 2017 

 

REPUBLIC…………………………DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS (DPP) 

=VERSUS= 

DAVID MUMO KAVOI….……………………………………………1ST ACCUSED 

HENRY MUGAMBI IRERI……….……………………………………2ND ACCUSED 

EMMANUEL GEORGE OUMA………………………………………3RD ACCUSED 

BENJAMIN NZUVI SILA………………………………………………4TH ACCUSED   

 
ACCUSED PERSONS SUBMISSIONS ON CASE TO ANSWER 

 

A.) PRELIMINARY 

 

MAY IT PLEASE THE HONOURABLE COURT, 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

The accused persons were jointly charged with two (2) offences under the 

Kenya’s Penal Code, Cap. 63, Laws of Kenya. The offences from the charge 

sheet are inter alia;  

 

1. Sabotage Contrary to Section 343 (a) of the Penal Code, Cap. 63, Laws 

of Kenya; and 

2. Vandalism of electrical apparatus contrary to Section 64 (4) (b) of the 

Energy Act, Cap. 314, Laws of Kenya. 

Particulars of the offences are inter alia; 

COUNT 1 

1. DAVID MUMO KAVOI 2. HENRY MUGAMBI IRERI 3. EMMANUEL GEORGE 

OUMA 4. BENJAMIN NZUVI SILA: On the night of 13th and 14th December, 

2014 at EPZ in Athi-River Sub-County within Machakos County, jointly with 

others not before court, willfully and unlawfully damaged Kenya Power 

and Lighting Company 66 KVA underground electric copper cables 

knowing it to be likely that such act would impair the usefulness or 

efficiency of a property to be used or intended to be used in the service 

of government namely Kenya Power and Lighting Company underground 
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copper supply cables, the property of Kenya Power and Lighting 

Company Limited valued at Kenya Shillings Sixteen Million (Kshs. 

16,000,000/=). 

 

COUNT II 

2. 1. DAVID MUMO KAVOI 2. HENRY MUGAMBI IRERI 3. EMMANUEL GEORGE 

OUMA 4. BENJAMIN NZUVI SILA: On the night of 13th and 14th December, 

2014 at EPZ in Athi-River Sub-County within Machakos County, jointly with 

others not before court, unlawfully vandalized 4000 meters of 66 KVA 

underground copper cables valued at  Kenya Shillings Sixteen Million 

(Kshs. 16,000,000/=), the property of Kenya Power and Lighting Company.   

 

B.) ANALYSIS OF EVIDENCE ADDUCED IN COURT  

 

EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY PROSECUTION 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

PW1; CPL DARWIN MURITHI; KITENGELA POLICE OFFICER told the honourable 

court that;  

 

i. He is a Police Constable attached to Kitengela Police Station Service No. 

91539. 

 

ii. That on 13/12/2017 he reported on duty whereby he met the 2nd 

Accused; PC DAVID MUMO, who was also on duty and told him that SGA 

security, needed a police officer who could assist them respond to their 

alarms.  

 

iii. That the duty roster for the week indicated that he was still on day and 

night patrols that responds to alarms within Kitengela, Mlolongo and Athi 

River areas and he took heed of him. 

 

iv. He confirmed that he was on duty and left the 1st Accused to attend to 

the SGA patrol and that he only learned later on that PC MUMO, the 2nd 

Accused had been arrested while on duty by Athi River DCI Police 

Officers who claimed that he had been caught stealing alongside the 2nd 

and 3rd Accused Persons (HENRY MUGAMBI IRERI; SGA DRIVER & 

EMMANUEL GEORGE OUMA; SGA ALARM RESPONSE). 
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CROSS EXAMINATION BY DEFENCE 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

During cross-examination by the Defence Counsel, PW 1; CPL DARWIN MURIITHI 

confirmed the following; 

 

i. That they were on day & night patrol duties with the 1st Accused; PC DAVID 

MUMO, who signed for his fire arm in the fire arm register, had the same 

issued to him and was in uniform performing his lawful patrol duties. 

 

ii. That he knew the 2nd and 3rd accused persons who were in his company 

(HENRY MUGAMBI IRERI; SGA DRIVER & EMMANUEL GEORGE OUMA; SGA 

ALARM RESPONSE). 

 

iii. That SGA Security is usually used during night patrols and that the location 

of the scene of crime is next to Kitengela Police Station. 

 

iv. PW 1; PC DARWIN MURIITHI further testified that he had known PC DAVID 

MUMO; 1ST ACCUSED as a person of good character and that he had no 

criminal record i.e. he is of good character. 

 

 

 

PW2; CPL JAMES MWANGI; ARMOURER, KITENGELA POLICE OFFICER 

EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY PROSECUTION 

i. Your Honour, PW 2 testified that he is a Corporal Officer Service No. 37443 

currently attached to Kitengela Police Station in charge of Armory which 

involves issuing and collecting fire arms and ammunition to Police Officers 

in the Station.  

 

ii. That on 13/12/2017, he reported on duty and issued fire arms to Officers 

on duty and amongst them was the 2nd Accused, PC DAVID MUMO, 

whom he issued an AK-47 riffle (Serial Number 23000780) loaded with 

thirty (30) rounds of ammunition as he was proceeding on his routine 

patrol duties as per the duty roster. 
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iii. The prosecution produced the Arms Movement Book Register (Emfi (1) 

(a)) for the said fire arm that was recognized by PW 2 and marked as 

“(EMFI (1)(a))”.  

 

iv. He further testified during examination in chief that the 2nd Accused 

signed for the fire arm but never returned it to the station. He stated 

further that, normally, the procedure is that the officer is supposed to 

return the fire arm and from the arms register, the date of return is blank. 

 

v. PW 2 closed his case during examination in chief by stating that he had 

worked with the 1st Accused Person for 2 years and had no personal 

differences with him. The prosecution also produced the Duty Roster 

Register Book that was marked as “((EMFI (1)(b))”. 

CROSS EXAMINATION BY DEFENCE 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

During cross-examination by the Defence Counsel, PW 2; CPL JAMES MWANGI 

confirmed the following; 

 

i. That fellow police officers cannot arrest a colleague in uniform performing 

his/her lawful duties. 

 

ii. That he has known the 2nd Accused for two (2) years as a colleague with 

a reproachable and disciplined character. 

 

iii. That from the duty roster, the 1st accused was on lawful day and night 

patrol duties on the night of 13/12/2017 and that he remembers issuing 

him with a fire arm on the material day. 

 

iv. That SGA Security Personnel and Motor Vehicle is usually used during night 

patrols and that the location of the scene of crime is next to Kitengela 

Police Station and corroborated evidence by PW 1. 

 

v. That PW 1 and the 1st Accused were on lawful day and night patrol duties 

on 13/12/2019 while in the company of the 2nd and 3rd accused persons. 

 

PW3; ANTONY MUTINDA; ASSISTANT MANAGER; SGA SECURITY LIMITED 

 

EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY PROSECUTION 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 
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PW 3 adduced his evidence in chief as follows; 

 

i. That he resides in Umoja, within Nairobi County and works with SGA 

Security Group as an ASSISTANT MANAGER. 

 

ii. That he has worked with SGA Security Group as an ASSISTANT MANAGER 

since the year 2013 to date. 

 

iii. That on 13/12/2017, he was informed by the DCI Athi-River Police Station 

Officers that they had detained SGA Company Motor Vehicle Registration 

Number KCB 323Y-Double Cabin Make and had arrested its driver and 

alarm operator, who are the 2nd and 3rd Accused Persons respectively. 

 

iv. That on 13/12/2017 at 8:00pm he arrived in the office and he was told that 

the 2nd and 3rd Accused had been arrested in connection with vandalism 

of KPLC underground power cables. 

 

v. That the 2nd and 3rd Accused Persons were on lawful patrol duties that 

night and their responsibilities is to respond to alarms. 

 

vi. That they are based in Kitengela next to Road Block and SGA Security has 

a community policing initiative in which they have an arrangement of 

working with the Kenya Police. 

 

vii. Copies of the SGA Motor Vehicle Registration Number KCB 323Y-Double 

Cabin Make were shown to him and he recognized them as those of their 

motor vehicle and the same were produced in court and marked as 

“EMFI 2 (a) & (b)” respectively. 

 

PW4; MARTIN MAKASA; KPLC, SECURITY OFFICER-MACHAKOS COUNTY 

 

EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY PROSECUTION 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

PW 4 testified on oath as follows; 

 

That he is an employee of KPLC currently serving as a Security Officer within 

Machakos County. He has served KPLC for 17 years. 
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That on 14/12/2017 he received a phone call from his supervisor in Nairobi telling 

him to go to Athi River where Four (4) suspects of vandalism had been arrested. 

He was to meet INSPECTOR WANJOHI; PW 7 of DCI Athi-River. 

 

That he went and met PW 7 who informed him that his team had arrested four 

(4) suspects of vandalism. He described that the scene runs a KPLC Station with 

high voltage power transmission cables used to transmit power to KPLC’s two (2) 

sub-stations that serve Machakos and Kajiado Counties.  

 

That he was taken to the crime scene by INSPECTOR WANJOHI; PW 7 and was 

shown a trench that was dug and copper cables removed at around 10:00 am. 

That he came back to the police station and was shown 10 pieces of copper 

that had been cut down into small pieces. 

 

PW 4 further testified that he PW 7 had sent scene of crime officers to inspect the 

scene. Photos of the scene were shown to him and marked (“EMFI (2) (b))”. He 

also testified that he was also shown Motor vehicle belonging to SGA Security 

Group. Photos of the cables were also produced and identified by him and 

were marked as (“EMFI (3)”. 

 

PW 4 testified that he also saw some hack saws used to cut cables, a jembe, 

sacks, blades, mattock and spades allegedly used to vandalize the cables. The 

same were produced in court and marked as (“EMFI (4) to 10”) respectively. He 

then finalized his testimony by stating that he made a report to his supervisor 

and identified the accused persons whom he acknowledged he did not know. 

 

CROSS EXAMINATION BY DEFENCE 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

On cross-examination, PW 4 confirmed the following; 

 

i. That he was acting on information (“hearsay”) given by his supervisor and 

Inspector Wanjohi, PW7 as he was not present at the scene of the alleged 

vandalism. 

 

ii. That as the officer in charge, and after having learnt of previous 

vandalism, the underground cables were not secured whereas KPLC was 

aware of the vandalism. 

 

iii. That he is not a professional valuers to quantify on the amount of losses 

incurred by KPLC. 

  

iv. That he could not ascertain who loaded the cables into the motor vehicle 

and was only acting on information given to him by Athi River Police. 
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v. That he did not know any of the accused persons and that he only saw 

them at Athi-River Police Station. 

 

PW 5; CPL JOHANA TANUI 

 

EXAMINATION IN CHIEF 

 

i.) He testistified that he is NO. 78066 currently based in Homa Bay as scenes 

of crime officer. That he is gazette and that he met PW 7; INSPECTOR 

WANJOHI from Athi-River DCI who showed him 12 pieces of underground 

electric cables, mattock, jembe, spades and motor vehicle from SGA 

Security. 

 

ii.) That he was taken to the crime scene where approximately 1.5-2km had 

been dug and cables vandalized and he took 29 photos of the scene 

using a silicon camera that were marked and produced by the 

prosecution before court. 

 

CROSS EXAMINATION 

 

On cross-examination by Defence, he confirmed; 

i.)  That he was not at the scene of the alleged vandalism on 13th 

December, 2017. 

 

ii.) That he was only told that the cables were vandalized by PW 7; 

INSP. WANJOHI thus his evidence losses credibility as the same is 

based on mere hearsay. 

 

 

PW 6; DANIEL NJOROGE MUCHENE 

 

EXAMINATION IN CHIEF 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

PW 6; DANIEL MUCHENE was called as a prosecution witness to produce the 

Vandalism Report. In his evidence in chief he stated as follows; 

 

i. That he works with KPLC as an Electrical Supretendant and has worked for 

Kenya Power for a period spanning 25 years. 

 

ii.  That his duties include verification of vandalism scenes, visiting scenes of 

vandalism of power lines, cables, transformers and general fraud. 
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iii. He confirmed that he is the one who made the Report on Vandalism 

which was shown to him and produced by the prosecution that marked it 

as (“EMFI 11”). 

 

CROSS EXAMINATION BY DEFENCE 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

On cross-examination, PW 5 confirmed the following; 

 

i. That the Report was made on 10th October, 2017 and that the alleged 

offence is alleged to have taken place on 13th December, 2017, 3 days 

later. This implies that the report ascertains loss of other acts of vandalism 

and not the instant case. 

 

ii. That from 10/10/2017 to 13/12/2017 (a period of over 2 months), no 

suspects had been arrested/apprehended and/or prosecutions 

commenced as the matter had been reported at Kitengela Police Station 

on 11/10/2017 at 1322hrs under OB Entry Number ob 52/11/10/17. 

 

iii. That it is not possible for four (4) men to dig a 2.2 km trench and load 

power cables in a night.  

 

iv. That the Report on Vandalism total loss cost of Kshs. 110,225,309.87/= is 

based on opinion as he did not visit the site.  

 

v. That he was not at the scene of crime on 13/12/2017 and that he only 

prepared the Report on Vandalism on 10/10/2017. 

 

vi. That he could not say whether the underground power cables were live or 

not as he was not at the scene. 

 

Your Honour, 

 

It is manifestly clear from evidence adduced on record that; 

 

i.) Charges leveled against the accused persons are false accusations as 

the valuation per the charge sheet reads loss worth Ksh. 16,000,000/= 

(Kenya Shillings Sixteen Million). The same does not corroborate with 

PW 5’s Report as well as his evidence thus raises pertinent questions. 
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ii.) FOUR (4) people cannot dig a manhole of 2.2km underground power 

cables while unsupervised. This implies that the alleged vandalism was 

supervised and that the DCI Officers from Athi-River have all along 

known who the vandalizers are. This clear as on the night of 

13/12/2017, while the 1st Accused was on his lawful patrol duties 

alongside the 2nd and 3rd accused persons, they met with officers from 

Athi-River DCI who disarmed the 1st accused and ordered the 2nd, 3rd 

and 4th accused, who was just passing by from work (they took his 

Kshs. 25,000/=), they also took the accused persons mobile phones 

that were confisticated and have not been returned back to them to 

date. Later, they ordered the 2nd, 3rd and 4th accused persons to dig 

the manhole and cut the cables which were loaded into one of the 

officers’ personal car as was confirmed by PW 7 in his evidence in 

chief. 

 

iii.) PW 4 was not at the scene of the alleged vandalism and was only 

informed of the incidence by PW 7; INSPECTOR WANJOHI thus his 

testimony does not hold any water as it is based on hearsay evidence 

as only PW 7 is in the right position to furnish the facts of the allegations 

made against the accused persons.  

 

PW 6; SERGENT THOMAS TUWEI 

 

He confirmed during examination in chief and cross examination as follows; 

 

i.) That the 1st accused was lawfully on duty. 

 

ii.) That he is of good character and had been lawfully given the fire 

arm and signed the fire arms movement register and the duty 

roster. 

 

 

PW 7; INSPECTOR CHARLES WANJOHI 

 

 

He confirmed as follows during cross examination;- 

 

i. The 1st accused was on lawful duty on the night of the alleged offence. 

 

ii. That the vandalized cables were loaded into a private motor vehicle 

pick-up make and taken to Athi-River Police Station. 
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iii. That the 1st accused’s name was on duty roster and had been issued 

with a fire arm. 

 

iv. That they were acting on information by KPLC thus hearsay. 

 

PW 8; CPL PETER WERU 

 

Confirmed during cross examination and examination as follows; 

 

i. That on 13th December, 2017, he was assigned patrol duties and was 

driver to GKB 023J-Land Cruiser. 

 

ii. That they proceeded on foot when they saw people digging copper 

wires around EPZ area. 

However, his evidence could is questionable as he failed to identify the 1st 

accused whom he confused with the 4th accused. 

 

 

PW 9; CPL JOHNSTONE KABUBEI 

 

Confirmed as follows; 

 

i.) That the 1st accused is a police officer who at the material time was 

on his lawful duties. 

 

ii.) That the cutting was being done under the inspection of Athi River 

DCI officers. 

 

iii.) That he recovered some Kshs. 25,000/= from the 4th Accused; 

BENJAMIN NZUVI SILA allegedly from the sell of copper cables. 

However, on cross-examination, he could not ascertain whether 

they were from sell of cables and he confirmed that every person 

can have money and that the money cannot necessarily be 

treated as proceeds of crime. Further, he could not ascertain the 

source of cash and formed his own opinion. 

 

PW 10; JOHN NAMWOI 

 

His evidence was unnecessary. He confirmed that his duty was only to transfer 

the Investigations file from Athi-River Police Station to New Nairobi Area Police 

Station. 
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DEFENSE HEARING 

 

Your Honour, 

 

On 17.02.2020 the 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th accused persons were placed upon their 

on Defence and both 1st , 2nd and 3rd Accused took their sworn evidence and 

the 4th Accused took his unsworn evidence. The Defence called them as 

witnesses being DW 1, DW 2, DW 3 & DW 4 respectively. 

 

EVIDENCE BY DW 1; DAVID MUMO KAVOI 

 

DW I testified that he is a resident of Kitengela currently attached as a police 

officer working at Kitengela Police Station but on an interdiction. He went on to 

narrate the events that occurred on 13th December, 2017 as follows; 

 

i. That on the said date he was on normal duty wherein he reported on duty 

as usual and collected his AK 47 fire arm.  

 

ii. That on the duty roster he had been assigned day and night patrol duties. 

 

iii. That he was attached to SGA Security Group Patrol Vehicle that 

facilitated them with alarm distress calls and covered Mlolongo, Athi River, 

Kitengela and parts of Isinya alongside PC MURIITHI, PW 1 in this case, a 

fact well corroborated by him during his evidence in this case in which he 

confirmed that they were both on lawful patrol duties. 

 

iv. That he was armed and in police uniform. 

 

v. That the scene of crime is just a stone way throw behind Kitengela Police 

Station on the border between Athi River and Kitengela. 

 

vi. That he was in the SGA Patrol Car with Car Commander; EMMANUEL 

OUMA, DW 3 and driver; HENRY MUGAMBI, DW 2 wherein they had been 

called by an informer that there were people digging underground 

copper cables in the Kitengela/Athi-River KPLC substation. 

 

vii. That they then proceeded to the scene and on arrival managed to arrest 

one suspect (Presently not before court). 

 

viii. That later on they were approached by Athi River DCI Officers in plain 

clothes, whom he knew very well and they disarmed him and ordered DW 

4 to start cutting the cables. 

 

ix. That they also confisticated from them their 3 (three) mobile phones and 

Kshs. 20,000/= belonging to the 4th accused, DW 4 in this case. 

 



YANO & COMPANY ADVOCATES: ACCUSED PERSONS SUBMISSIONS ON CASE TO ANSWER Page 12 
 

x. That the cutting was done under the supervision of INSPECTOR WANJOHI, 

PW 7, in this case and ordered DW 2, 3 & 4 to load them into a double 

cabin. 

 

xi. That at the scene there was also a Subaru Car black in colour that 

belonged to the DCI Officers Athi River. 

 

xii. That they freed the suspect that he had arrested before booking and 

charging him with the charges currently before this honourable court. 

 

xiii. That he is under interdiction on framed up charges and is not getting his 

full pay whereas he was lawfully performing his duties. 

 

He was cross examined and re-examined and he responded as follows; 

 

i. That he was on his lawful duties. 

 

ii. That the then Kitengela Ag. OCS Deputy OCS Kosgei was at the scene 

but was never called to testify by the prosecution. 

 

EVIDENCE BY DW 2; HENRY MUGAMBI IRERI 

 

Testified under oath as follows; 

 

i. That he is a resident of Embu within the Republic of Kenya. 

 

ii. That he is a driver and currently he is unemployed as he formerly used 

to work with SGA Security Group. 

 

iii. That on 13/12/2017, they were on their normal patrol duties alongside 

car commander GEORGE EMMANUEL OUMA, DW 3, when they were 

called to collect other colleagues. 

 

iv. That while coming back they received information from DW 4 that 

there some people digging underground cables around EPZ area next 

to Kitengela Police Station. 

 

v. That he knew DW 4 very well as they used to meet during normal 

patrols whereby occasionally he could be arrested with patrol officers 

for being drunk. 

 

vi. That he then told DW 3 and they proceeded to alert Kitengela Police in 

which they picked DW 1 and proceeded to the scene where they 

arrested one suspect. 
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vii. That before reaching the site they noticed a Subaru car and DW 1 told 

them that the said Subaru is for DCI Athi River. 

 

viii. That the officers confisticated their mobile phones before ordering DW 

4 and another suspect to start cutting the cables then ordered them to 

offload them into a double cabin that came at the scene. 

 

ix. That they alighted at the scene and were ordered to lie down and 

were beaten mercilessly.  

 

x. That they were then taken to Athi River Police Station and booked and 

charged with the offences appearing on the face of the charge sheet. 

 

EVIDENCE BY DW 3; GEORGE EMMANUEL OUMA 

 

Testified as follows; 

 

i. That he comes from Busia County and currently resides in Mukuru Kwa 

Njenga within Nairobi City in the Republic of Kenya. 

 

ii. That on 13/12/2017, they were on their normal patrol duties alongside 

the driver HENRY MUGAMBI, DW 2, when they were called to collect 

other colleagues. 

 

iii. That they then approached EPZ when they were told that some 

people were digging cables. 

 

iv. That they normally do patrol duties in the company of police officers. 

 

v. That on that day the officers from DCI Athi River confisticated their 

mobile phones before ordering DW 4 and another suspect to start 

cutting the cables then ordered them to offload them into a double 

cabin that came at the scene. 

 

xi. That they alighted at the scene and were ordered to lie down and 

were beaten mercilessly.  

 

vi. That they were then taken to Athi River Police Station and booked and 

charged with the offences appearing on the face of the charge sheet. 

 

vii. That he is a respectable member of the community and has never 

been involved in any manner of crime whatsoever and that the 

current allegations are false. 
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EVIDENCE BY DW 4; BENJAMIN NZUVI SILA 

 

Testified as follows; 

 

i. That he is a resident of Athi River and a Carpenter. 

 

ii. That on 13/12/2017, while from work around 10 pm, he saw some 

people digging cables and he called and alerted DW 3, HENRY 

MUGAMBI. 

 

iii. That DW 2 came in the company of DW 1 and they managed to arrest 

the said suspect who was handcuffed. 

 

iv. That as they before leaving they saw officers in plain clothes who beat 

them up mercilessly, ordered them to start cutting and offload the 

cables. 

 

v. That the officers also confisticated his Twenty Thousand Shillings (Which 

was produced before court as exhibit). 

 

vi. That there was another suspect who was freed. 

 

vii. That they were then taken to Athi River Police Station and booked and 

charged with the offences appearing on the face of the charge sheet. 

 

 

CONCLUSION  

 

Who has the Burden of Proof? 

 

Your Honour, under Section 107 of the Law of Evidence Act, the Burden of proof 

exists in two-fold; 

 

(1) Whoever desires any court to give judgment as to any legal right or liability 

dependent on the existence of facts which he asserts must prove that those 

facts exist. 

  

(2) When a person is bound to prove the existence of any fact it is said that the 

burden of proof lies on that person. 

 

Your honour, it is a settled cardinal principle of Law that the burden of proof in 

criminal cases shifts to the prosecution and the same should be Beyond the 

Reasonable Doubt of the Man on the Omnibus. This is not the case and as such 

the accused ought to be acquitted under Section 210 and 306 (1) of the 
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Criminal Procedure Code, Cap. 75 Laws of Kenya as the Prosecution has failed 

to discharge this essential ingredient of law. 

 

The locus classicus in East Africa on the issue of acquittal for a finding of a no 

case to answer is Murimi v. R. (1967) EA 542, 545, a case primarily involving the 

right of the court to call a witness if his evidence appeared to be essential to the 

just decision of the case, where the Court of Appeal for East Africa (Sir Charles 

Newbold, P., Duffus and Spry, JJ.A.) held as follows: 

“There are numerous decisions of the High Court of Tanzania and of this 

court to the effect that it is the duty of the trial court under the latter part of 

the provisions of s. 151 to call a witness if his evidence appears to the court 

to be essential to the just decision of the case; and this is so even if the 

evidence results in strengthening the prosecution’s case.  (See Boniface v. 

R. [1957] EA 566, Manyaki v. R. [1958] EA 495 and R. v. Kulukana Otim [1963] 

EA 253). 

The provisions of s. 151 must, however, be read and considered together 

with the other provisions of the Code and in particular in so far as this case 

is concerned with ss. 205 and 206.  The relevant portion of s. 205 states as 

follows: 

“205. If at the close of the evidence in support of the charge, it appears to 

the court that a case is not made out against the accused person 

sufficiently to require him to make a defence,… the court shall dismiss the 

charge and acquit the person.” 

The onus is on the prosecution to prove its case and the Criminal Procedure 

Code provides that an accused shall be acquitted if at the end of the 

prosecution’s case this has not been done.  We would here refer to several 

decisions of this court on the question as to whether an appeal court 

should sustain a conviction when a prima facie case had not been made 

out at the close of the case for the prosecution but where the defence 

had been called for and had then called evidence establishing the guilt of 

the accused.  In particular we refer to the decision of this court in Karioki v. 

R. (1934) 1 E.A.C.A. 160, R. v. Kinanda bin Mwaisuma (1939) 6 E.A.C.A. 105 

and D.M. Patel v. R. (1951) 18 E.A.C.A. 188. 

We also considered the various English cases on which these decision were 

based, and also a later case of R. v. Abbott [1955] 2 ALL E.R. 899. 

The previous decisions of this court do not in any way detract from the fact 

that the law requires a trial court to acquit an accused person if a prima 

facie case has not been made out by the prosecution.  If an accused 

person is wrongly called on for his defence then this is an error of law.  On 
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appeal, however, an appeal court has to examine the case as a whole 

and to consider all the evidence produced at the trial court, and in 

accordance with the provision of s.346 of the Code, will not reverse a 

conviction on account of any error by the trial court unless such an error 

has in fact occasioned failure of justice. 

In this case the trial magistrate was wrong in law in not acquitting the 

appellant when at the close of the case for the prosecution no prima facie 

case had been made out.  The position was in no way altered as a result of 

the evidence given by the appellant; there was still no sufficient evidence 

upon which he could be convicted.” 

Your Honour, 

In conclusion therefore, it is a trite law that the prosecution has to establish a 

prima facie case to warrant any conviction. If this is not done, then the accused 

person has to be acquitted. This is the position in the instant case as PW1, 2, 

3,4,5,6,7,8,9 & 10’s evidence raises a lot of doubts and questions. Further, the 

court has heard evidence by DW 1, 2, 3 & 4 and it then follows that the accused 

were framed while on their lawful chores and duties. 
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